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WARNING

o Mise en garde

Société FOCAL-JMlab, Société Anonyme au capital de 527 000 euros , dont le siége social est situé & 108, rue de I'Avenir, BP 374 42353 La
Talaudiére, immatriculée au RCS de 5t Etienne sous le numéro 309 645 521 000 76.

Les encaintes utilisent un tweeter & déme inversé en Béryllium pur, copable d'étendre lo bande passante & 40kHz. Du fait de la dongerosité potentielle du Béryllium,
matériau constituant le tweeter, certaines précautions d'emplei doivent étre respectées par I'utilisateur des enceintes afin d’éviter tout risque d’absorption du dit
matériau fel qua décrit ci-dessous.

Toutefols, sous sa forme salide, les risques sont extrémament limités, sachant que la dangerosité du prodult est lide & son Inhalation, abserption ou contact sous
forme de vapeurs au de micro-particules.

1. Précautions d’emploi

Le déme Baryllium ne doit jamais tre au contact d’une matidre abrasive.

I| faut éviter tout contact avee la peau ou les yeux, toute inhalation ou toute ingestion ds tout ou partie du déme de Baryllium. Le fabricant seuligne que
I"absorption du Bényllium par voie respirataire, cutanée ou digestive peut entralner des troubles physiques graves, du fait de sa grande toxicité pour I'hemme.
Nous recommandens dene aux utilisateurs des enceintes de veiller au maintien de la grille de protection sur le tweeter. Si la grille de profection est refirée,
I"utilisateur devra, aprés utilisation, réinstaller soigneusement ladite grille. De manigre générale, les enceintes daivent &tre tenues hors de la portée des enfants et
plus spécialement I'accs au déme de Béryllium,

2. En cas de détérioration du déme

Sile déme de Béryllium est endommagé sous qualque forme que ce sait, il convient de le recouyrir das que possible sur toute sa surface avee lo bande adhésive
de protection fournie. Nous vous recommandeons alors de prendre contact avee le revendeur ofin de démonter et de remplacer le tweeter auprés d'un service
compétent chez le distributeur. Si le déme est brisé, les particules éventuelles de Béryllium doivent étre récupérées avec soin au moyen de la bande adhésive de
protection fournis, puis slles doivent &tre placées dans un sac plastique hermétiquement clos. |l sera renvoyé en méms femps qus 'encsinte chez le revendsur. En
cas d'absorption par vole cutanée, de projection oculaire, en cas d'inhalation ou d'ingestion de Béryllium, consulter un médecin,

3. Fin de vie des enceintes — Informations
Enfin de via das anceintes, il convient de ne pas jeter le produit dans 'environnement et de le remettre & un centre de recyclage adapta.
Pour des d'infermations complémentaires, veuillez nous contacter directemant & "adresse suivante : beryllium@focal-fr.com

@ Warning

Focal-JMlab,incorporated company with a capital of 527 000 euros, which registered office is situated in 108, rue de I'Avenir, BP 374 42353 La
Talaudigre, registered at the RCS of St Etienne under the number 309 645 521 000 76.

The loudspackers use o purs Beryllium inverted dome tweeter thot extends the bandwidth up to 40kHz. Becouse of the Bervllium potential dangerousness, the
material that constitutes the tweeter, some scfety instructions described below must be followed by the user of the loudspeakers in order to aveid any risk of this
material absorption. However, the risks are extremely limited In its solid form, as the product dangerousness is linked to the inhalation, absorption or contact of
vapeurs or micro-particles.

1. Safety instructions

The Beryllium dome must never be in confact with abrasive material,

You must avoid any contact with the skin orthe syes, any inhalation or ingestion of the whole or a port of the Beryllium dome. The manufacturer underlines that
the Beryllium absorption by respiratery, digestive tracts or skin can lead to serious physical troubles, because of its high toxicity for man. We then recommend to
the loudspeaker users fo carsfully keep the twaster pretection grills in placs. If the protection grille is remaoved, the user will have to carsfully replace this grille atter
use. Generally speaking, children must be kept away from loudspeakers and especially from the Beryllium dome.

2. In case of dome damaging

If the Beryllium dome is damaged in any possible way, you must caver it as soon as possible on all its surface with the supplied protection adhesive tope. YWe
recommend that you centact the refailer so that a competent department will take off and replace the tweeter. f the deme is braken, the possible Beryllium particles
must be carafully collected with the supplied protection adhesive tape and then be placed in g harmetically ssoled plastic bag. It will be sent with the loudspaaker
to the retailer. In case of absorption by skin, sye projection or in case of inhalation or ingestion of Beryllium, ses a doctor,

3. End of life for loudspeakers - Information
At the end of the loudspaaker life, you must not throw this product in the envirenment, but you must take it o an adapted recycling center.
For more information, please contact us directly fo the following address: beryllium@focal-fr.com
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WARNING

(D ] Warnung

Focal-JMlab, Aktiengesellschaft mit einem Kapital von 527 000 Euro, mit eingetragenem Firmensitz an der Adresse108, rue de I'Avenir, BP 374
42353 La Talaudiére, bei der Handelskammer RCS von St Etienne unter der Nummer 309 645 521 000 76 gefohrt.

Die Lautsprecher verwenden eine Hochtonkalotte aus reinem Beryllium, der die Bandbreite auf 4 0kHz erweitert, Aufgrund der méglichen Geféihrdung, die von dem
Beryllium als Material der Hochtonkalotte ausgeht, mussen einige nachfolgend beschriebene Sicherheltsanweisungen durch den Benutzer der Lautsprecher beachtet
werden, um |edes Risiko einer Materialabsorption zu vermeiden.

Die Risikan sind im festan Materialzustand extrem begrenzt, do die Geftthrlichkeit des Produktes ausschliesslich mit dem Einatmen, der Aufnahme oder dem Kontalkt
mit Dampten ader Mikropartikeln des Beryllium verbunden ist,

1. Sicherheitsanweisungen

Die Beryllium-Kalotte darf in keinem Fall in Bertihrung mit schleifendem Material kemmen.

Sie mUssen jeden Kontakt mit der Haut oder den Augen, jedes Einatmen oder Verschlucken des Ganzen oder von Teilen der Beryllium-Kalotte vermeiden. Der
Hersteller weist deutlich darauf hin, dass die Aufnahme von Beryllium durch die Atemwege, den Verdauungstrakt oder die Haut zu schweren Gesundheitsstérungen
aufgrund der hohen Giffigkeit des Materials fur Menschen fuhren kann. Wir empfehlen doher den Nutzern der Lautsprecher, das Hochtonkalotten-Schutzgitter an
seinem Platz zu lassen. Wird das Schutzgitter entfernt, muss der Nutzar dieses Gitter sorgféiltig nach der Benutzung wisder aufsetzen. Allgemain gesagt, mssen
Kindarven den Lautsprecherm und insbssonders ven der Beryllium-Kalotte ferngehaltern werden.

2. For den Fall einer Beschddigung des Doms

Wenn die Beryllium-Kalotte in irgendeiner Weise beschéidigt ist, missen Sie sie schnellstmaglich an séimtlichen seiner Fleéichen mit dem beigefigten Schutzklebeband
abdecken. Wir empfehlen, doss Sie sich an lhren Handler wenden, sodass eine sachkundige Abteilung den Hochténer entnimmt und ersetzt,

Ist die Kalofte gebrochen, mussen die méglichen Beryllium-Partikel sorgfaltig mit dem beigefugten Schutzklebeband aufgesammelt und dann in einen hermetisch
versiegelten Kunststoffbeutes| gefigt werden. Dieser wird dann mit dem defekten Lautsprecher an den Héndler geschickt. Fur den Fall siner Aufnchme Uber die
Haut, Eindringen in das Auge eder fur den Fall sines Einatmens eder Verschluckens ven Baryllium wenden Sie sich direkt an sinen Arzt.

3. Ende der Lebensdauer des Lautsprechers - Information
Nach Ende der Betrisbsdauer des Lautsprechers dirfen Sie diesen nicht einfach wegwerfen, sondem missen ihn bei siner gesigneten Recyclingstelle entsorgen. Fiir
weltere Informationen wenden Sie sich bitte Uber die nachfolgende Adresse direkt an uns: beryllium@focal-fr.com

@ Atencion

Focal-JMlab, empresa con un capital social de 527.000 euros, con sede en Rue de I'Avenir, 108, BP 374 42353 La Tauladiére y registrada en el RCS
de St. Etienne con nomero 209 645 521 000 76

Los altaveces usan un tweeter de cdpula invertida de pure Berllic que extiende el anche de banda hasta los 40kHz.

Debide a la peligrosidad potencial del Berilie, el material del que estd heche el tweeter, las instrucciones de seguridad descritas mds abaje deben ser ssguidas
por el usuario de los alflaveces para evitar cualquier rissgo de absorcién de este material.

En cualquier caso el riesgo es exfremadamente limitade cuande se halla en forma salida, yo que la peligresidad del producto estd relacionada o la inhalacién,
absorcién o contacto con vapores o micro-parficulas.

1. Instrucciones de seguridad

Nunca debe ponerse en contacto la cipula de Berilic con materiales abrasivos.

Debe evitar cualquier contacte con la piel o los ojeos, cualquier inhalacién o ingestién de la cdpula de Berilic o una parte de ella. El fabricante subraya que la
absorcién de Berilio per via digestiva o respirateria o por la piel pueds conllevar series problemaos fisicos debide a la alta toxicidad para el hombre.
Recomendamos a los usuarios de los altavoces que mantengan la rejilla protectora del twester en su posicién, Si esta rejilla es retirada, el usuaric deberd colocarla
de nueve después de su uso. En términes gensrales, los niflos deben mantenerse alejodes de los altavoces, v, especificamente, de la clpula de Berilio.

2. En caso de averia

Si el tweeter de Berilio se averiara, deberd cubrirlo completaments lo antes pesible con la cirta adhesiva protectara suministrada. Le recomendames que canfacte
con su distribuidor para gque un deparfamento competents se ancargue de reemplozarlo. Si la copula estd rota, los posibles pariculas de Berllio deben ser
cuidadesaments recegidas con la cinta adhesiva pretectora suministrada & infroducidas en una bolsa de pldstice hermética para ser enviada junto con el altovez
o su distribuidor En 2l case da contacte con la piel o los ojos, o de inhalacién o ingestién de Berilio, pongase en contacte con un médico.

3. Final de la vida de los altavoces — Informacion
Alfingl de la vida de los altavores deberd depositarlos en un centre de reciclaje auterizada.
Para mds informacién péngase en contacto con o través de la siguiente dirsccidn: beryllium@focal-fr.com



WARNING

o Attenzione

Focal-JMLab, societd con un capitale di 527000 Euro, il cui ufficio di rappresentanza si trova in Rue de I'Avenir 108, BP 374 42353 La Talaudiere,
registrata all’'RCS di St. Etienne con il N. 309 645 521 000 76.

le casse acustiche in oggetto, nella cupola del tweeter, utilizzane Berillio pure, queste per rluscire ad estendere la larghezza di banda o 40 kHz, A causa
della pericalosits del Berillio, materiale con cui & costruito il tweeter, 'utente dovrdl seguire alcune norme sicurezza descritte in seguite per evitare il rischio di
asserbimente del materiale. Tuttavia, i rischi sene estremamente limitati quando il Berillio si trova nella forma selida, poiché la pericolositt del prodette & legata
alllinglozione di vapari e/o all’gsserbiments o contatte di micro particslle.

1. Istruzioni di sicurezza

Il Berillio presente nella cupela del tweeter non deve mal essere in contatto con materiali abrasivi. Va evitate qualsiasi contatte con la pelle o con gli ecchi, qualsias
inalaziene o ingestionl del prodette. || produttore sottelined che 'asserbimente del Berillio per vie respiratorie, digestive o per contatte pud causare seri problemi
fisici, dovuti all’slevatd tossicitd. Si raccomanda all'utente di mantenere la griglia di protezione sul twester, in case di rimeziene della griglia dovrd essere sostituita
con cura, B consigliabile che | bambini siano tenuti a debita distanza dal prodette.

2. Danneggiomento del tweeter

Se per qualsiasi motivo, I tweeter si dovesse danneggiare, va immediatamente coperto interamente con il nastro adesive fernito per protezione. Vi raccomandiamo
pol di rivelgerVi al Centro di Assistenza che si occuperd della sostituzione, Se la cupela del tweeter si dovesse rompere, le particelle di Berillio, dovranno essere
raceolte con il nostro adesive fornite & messe in un sacchetto di plastica ermeticamente chiuso; questo sard poi consegnate al Centro Assistenza assieme alla cassa
acustica. In caso di assorbimente per contatto, peryia eculare od in case di inalazione, rivelgersi immediatamente ad un medico.

3. Termine della vita della cassa acustica — Informazione
Al termine della vita del predeotto, questo nen va abbandonate nell’ambiente ma consegnate ad un centro di raccolic o isola ecologica.
Par ulteriori Informazieni, contattatec! dirsttaments al seguante indirizze: beryllium@focal-fr.com

0 Yaroitus

Focal-JMlab, 108, rue de 'Avenir, BP 374 42353 La Talaudiere, St.Etienne, France

Ndissd kaiuttimissa on Beryllium —diskantit, joiden toistecalue ulottuu 40 kHz:iin asti. Berylliumin on viddrin kéytettynd erittéin myrkyllistd, joten riskien minimoimiseksi
néiitd ohjgita tulee ehdottomasti noudattaa, Vaaratilantest syntyvéit silloin, jos Berylliumia padsee sulamaan, kaasuuntumaan tal Beryllivmia pétisee hengitysteihin
fai rusansulotukseen.

1. Turvallisuusohjeet

Beryllium —elementtisi saa missddntapauksessa joutua hankaavaan kentaldiin minkadn toisen materiaalin kanssa. Berglliumin myrleyllisyydentakia pitda ehdettomast
véilttad kosketusta Beryllium — elementin kanssa ja Berylliumic ei saa pédstd misséidn tapauksessa hengityselimiin tai rucansulatukseen. Sucsittelemme, ettt piddtte
kaiuttimen edessa sucjaritilat aing palkallaan. Mikdll sucjaritild on irretettu, niin se pitdd heti keyton [dlkeen csettaa varovasti poikalleen. Ennaltoehkdistaksesi
vaaratilanteita, lapsia e kannata pddstad Beryllium - kaivttimien Ithells.

2. Mikdli kaiutin vaurioituu
Mikali Beryllium — elementti hajeaa millé tahansa tavalla, se pi

valitemdsti paitttid susjateipill, Suosittelemme, efté otatte yhteyttd jéllesnmyyjddn kaiuttimen
vaihden esalta. Jos Beryllium - kartiosta on irrennut palasia, niin néma pitad huelellisesti keratd talteen teipin avulla ja sen jd@lkeen laitaa ne suljsttuun muevipussiin,
Néma asat teimitetaan kalutimen mukana jglleenmyyialle. Mikali Bervlliumia joutuu ihokesketukseen, silmiin, hengitys- tai rueansulatuselimiin, ottakaa valitsmasti
yvhteyttd lddkariin

3. Kierrdtys
Kaluttimen kierrdtyksen osalta ottakaa yhteyttd paikalliseen kierrdtyskeskuksesn.
Mikéili haluatte listitietoja aiheesta, niin otakaa yhteyttd sdhképostitse osoitteeseen: beryllium@focal-fr.com
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WARNING

@ Dpexynpemuenme

Focal-JMlab ~ 570 XOMIARAS ¢ JOTARLIM RATNTANOM 527 Teicam ebpo, ronosaoil odae xoTopod pacroroxex no anpecy: 108, rae de I'Avenlr, BP 374 42353
La TalundiRre, Ecunmema saperscrpuposana & peectpe r.Cear-Irses moy Bosepon 309 645 521 000 76,
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B RoHIE BCHILSOBAERE FPOMEOTOBOpITeITCH, B B JOIEKEL! TPETHAERTS BPCia (Kpyaarined cpese, Budpacumad ox. Heofxommeo opararsce B FIOTHOMO R
IPAIp 0 yTRIEAIEE, J/m Sonse nopoeSHelk BadopMamm, DoxsnylicTs, ofprmalness K HAM 00 QIIy0may apocy; berylllum® focak-fr.oom

@ B4

AT RA LA FOCAL (ERRBIBE) 2 EERHR S 527,000 MOT » FSGEEWE 75 309 645521 000 76 +
FAT (ATt G S 0 BB R T2 S R+ L TAE [ OKH: » Y O M TIAE IR « 45 (bR B 2 08 YL TS IR 2 T P i ML T A TP 0 2t | -
WA FERDIT UL TR T b L rIBURMHE » PIFS S WC IR OB ( RORL s A SCHER T -

L. FEHET|
S0 G M TR N SUGH RS JE o LR 58 £l 2 S AL PTG U 2 [ Bt A SRR o RIS R RS A ORI 2
WET 0 SNSRI, g Fl, it AT SRS ) SHIINE o DRIE « T3 FRLR T LU T R SR » SRR LIRS +
I RN ol -
2. BrEnE

U EFLAREN + TN L TR B DA I T IS AR 8+ W e S ) 9 00 B (e T ORI RLOC - R B -
SO PR R A e s BSOS 8 TOTTIE OB £ T B 40 o M R A — R ACRT I (N o (0T R S T R T A R ML Btz i
s A Iy -

3. PRSI BAR
6L YRR BRI T EEOTALYD  CAUSORGRA BT R FRELSE AT L o AN I SRR IR BULA R RORIBR ¢ bervllium@ focal-freom »

O W&
FOCA LO—EA K—H=—{CIEMRIHEE 4 0 KHxR TS TS U LEIRARERAL A2 (=T R F=LBY =5 =TT,
Y —a—DIBNRHATHIRY uammmsam COREERRFSCLCESMRERE TR AL

=1—CHEH ML TR S8 KM T SR mICE TR,
A, :mmnum~mm¢mmmummmmmm BEBICEELICREOHTY. O TRIRLESTRENTY,
1. REOEHOHT

AU A = AR R -4 A BRI I R LT e O, AVUDA =LA SR PRI T EROTTEN,
FRARVUDL F—LBRRED 24 P—EERA LU STRLANTCORE 31,
AR 7, PREAR, LR IED B A S DA U D LD PRNR IR AN 5 2 VIE DA RS RARSDS ZLE1-ICIMLT CEaLy,

D8 ERICRL T FRRE N DK SRR Y — S~ ) e Y SELE BRI LEY.
BEREICEDLE IS VRIS MR TR SEARIC PR RV E RICRL T
B W R ¢ ok, TS IR E—h—aefk, KIEARUUDL F— LSO et M SV SR RN TR,

2. AUV L =L IR EA L TS

AU L F— LIRSS N NETRIRL WS, RGN — 7 TR HE RSB P M/ A= LT TN Y=
S—OHERIERICOVTRER LT ORI CEREN L,

BLAYUDA F—AIRMEE T IURE, IARYAVIS LORK EFMBONNT— 7 THERRMD, AR TS =—) 4]
IERMALTIEEL OB EPACERW L ORRSICOMIELT (i
ARUUSLERRICMREE Y, Bic A, B8] Lk, QAN Y Lt b EMOMRERGTESL,

3, AL=A—ENRTHRE
08 AE—H—ERmisrE ol AMOLS TRERCHH A 2 S —eHALT <IEEW KU, BLMNRISELEE beryllumefoaficom IEBMLVETDE IS



SUMMARY

MAESTRO UTOPIA
INSTALLATION

FINE TUNING
SPECIFICATIONS

FRENCH VERSION

NOTES

INTERNATIONAL GUARANTEE

poges

8

9

32

35

07



08

MAESTRO UTOPIA

Thank you for choosing Focal loudspeakers. We dare pleased to share with you our philosophy: “the Spirit of Sound®. These
high performance speakers feature the latest technical developments from Focal in terms of specker design, whether it
is for high fidelity or home theater systems. In order to {make the most of these speakers) enjoy the maximum of their
performance, we advise you to read this user's manual and to keep it carefully so that you can consult it later.

The Focal-JMlab guarantee only applies if the endosed guaraniee card is returned to us within 10 days of pur-
chase.

Running-in period

The drivers used in the loudspeaker are complex mechanical devices and require run-in period before they deliver their best performance.
They must get adapted to the tem-perature and humidity conditions of their environment. This breaking-in period depends on the
encountered conditions and can last several weeks. In order o shorten this period, we advise you to let your loudspeakers operate for
about twenty hours at medium level, playing standard musical programmes, but with a large amount of bass.

Once the components of the loud-speakers are completely stabilized, it is possible to enjoy the real performance of your
loudspeakers.

User precautions

All the products are lacquered in order to offer a resistant cabinet surface and to make the upkeep easy.We recommend the use of a dry
cloth to dust your pair of loudspeckers. If the loudspeaker is stained, then use a demp cloth.

Never use any solvents, detergents, alcohol or corrosive products, scrappers or scouring powder to clean the surface of the loudspeaker.
Avoid placing the loudspeakers near a heat source.

Accessories

Floorstanding loud-specker systems include four decoupling spikes and four butyl cone and could be screwed, if necessary, info the four
metal inserts situated on the base of the loudspeaker. These spikes ensure a better stability for flocrstanding speakers, particularly if the
floor is not perfectly flat and smooth. This stability improves clarity in bass and midrange by decoupling the systern from the floor and
thus reducing floor-born resonances.This required stebility allows the energy delivered by the woofer cone to be integrally converted into
sound. The enclosed spikes are adjustable in height.When the use of the spikes proves to be necessary, we advise you fo place a piece
of metal (such as a coin) between the floor and the spike in order to avoid scratching « tiled floor.

.5‘:5?1 v



MAESTRO UTOPIA

Positioning

The loudspeakers have been engineered to deliver the most faithful sound reproduction, whether they are used for music or home
cinema. In order to enhance their performance, to guarantee a high quality of listening, sound image and tone balance, it is important
to note the following basic rules.

The listening area must be located at the summit of an equilateral triangle whose two other points of insertion are determined by
the position of each specker. Nevertheless it is possible to modify these distances to find an idecl compromise according o the particular
disposition of the room (fig. A).

Each loudspeaker must be placed at the same height and on the same floor plan. The tweeter should be af the same height os
the listener’s ear, when the listener is in their usual listening crea (fig. B).

Avoid placing the loudspeakers oo close to the room’s corners or walls. This will induce some unwanted room resonance and
arfificially increase bass response. On the contrary, if the bass level proves fo be insufficient, it is possible 1o maove the speckers closer o
the walls to adjust the bass level (fig. C).

Optimization

To plaase the perfectionists, wa shall give an optimum positioning formula :if Ais the distance from tha boomer centre to the closast wall
(floor or wall), B the intermediate distance and C the longest distance {A<B<C}, the relation B*=AC determines the ideal position of
the speakers (fig. D).

* Example 1:

The woofer centre is é0cm  (247) from the floor (B=6é0cm) (mini speaker on a foof), standing 50cm  (207) from
the back wall {A=50cm], the side wall will be ideally 72cm (287) (C=B?/A=72ecm).

* Example 2;

the woofer centre is 30cm (127) from the floor [column speaker) (A=30cm), 1m (39%) from the back wall (C=1m), the clearance with
respect to the side walls will be B=VAC=54.7cm (227).

Connections

Input sockets ensure relicble multipurpose connections for stripped cables os well as for plugs.

It is imperative to respect the connector polarity of both the loudspecker and amplifier. The positive terminal “+" must be
connected to the corresponding (matching) amplifier’s terminal and the negative terminal “-* to the negative ferminal.
Sterso image, soundstaging and bass perception would be seriously compromised if these conditions were not respected.

(65



INSTALLATION




FINE TUNING

The global speaker: linear nominal response
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Obtained response with all jumpers in nominal position (2)

Linear sefting for ideal conditions:

- Slightly absorbing room with light curtains, few windows, wooden floor with a thick carpet between loudspeakers and listener, some

plants, o fabric sofa (or maybe leather with extra fobric seats).
- Neutral electronics, sounding neither too clear nor oo muffled.
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FINE TUNING

The global speaker; sub-bass level setting
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Obtained response in positions 3: sub-bass increased

- Normal room, but with the sub-bass band recessed due to cancelling standing waves.

- Plaster plate walls, absorbing the sub-bass band.
- Electronics sounding recessed in the LF band.

Sefting for:



FINE TUNING

The global speaker: sub-bass level setting
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Obtained response in positions 1: sub-bass recessed

- A room with good acoustics (as in previous page] but with small or averoge dimensions.

- A loudspeaker placed too close from an angle or  wall.

- Electranics which pushes up the bass.

Setting for:
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FINE TUNING

Midrange section: slope setting
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Obtained response in position 1: midrange slope sharpen

- Normal room but with little damping, hard walls, large glass surfaces, filed floor.

- Farward sounding electronics in the MF-HF band.

Sefting for:



FINE TUNING

Midrange section: slope setting
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Obtained response in position 3: midrange slope soften,

carpet or thick mat on the floor.
- Flectronics with recessed MF-HF band.,

- Normal room but with litile reflection, walls covered with paper or fabric, thick curtains,
- Smooth sounding cables.

Setting for:
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FINE TUNING

The global speaker: tweeter level setting
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Obtain response in position 3 : tweeter level increased

- Highly absorbing room, thick curtains, fabric seats.

Sefting for:

).

- Wires with high electric capacity that reduces the HF band.

- Smoath electronics (fubes..



The global speaker: tweeter level setting

FINE TUNING
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- Room with very little damping, large glass suraces and light curtains.

- Bright sounding electronics.

Obtain response in position 1: tweeter level decreased
- Bright sounding cables.

Setting for:
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SPECIFICATIONS

Maestro Utopia

Type

Bass-reflex loudspecker, 3172 - way

Drivers

11" (27cm) “W” subwoofer, with damping control system (DCS)
Woofer 11" (27cm) “W”

Midrange 62 (16,5¢cm) “W* Powar Flower

Tweeter IAL2 pure Beryllium inverted dome 1Y% (27mm)

Frequency response (+3 dBj 35Hz -40 kHz
Low frequency point (-6 dB) 28Hz
Sensitivity (2.83V/1m) 23dB
Nominal impedance 40hms
Minimum impedance 30hms

Crossover frequency

F0Hz / 220Hz / 2 200Hz

Recommended amplifier power

80 - 600W

Dimensions (H x W x D)

57.87x30.31:17.91 inch (1470:7 70x455mm)

Net weight

2557 Ibs (11 6kg)

Conditions of guarantee

All Focal loudspeakers are covered by guarantee drawn up by the official Focal distributor in your country.
Your distributor can provide all details concerning the conditions of guarantes. Guarantea cover extends at least to that granted by the
legal guarantes in force in the country where the original purchase invoice was issued.

Your Focal-IMlab product was developed and manufactured with high-guality materials and components which can be recycled and/or
reused, This symbol indicates that electrical ond electronic equipment must be disposed of separately from normal garbage at the end of its
operational lifetime.Please dispose of this product by bringing it to your local collection point or recycling centre for such equipment. This will

help to profect the environment in which we all live.
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Manuel d’utilisation
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MAESTRO UTOPIA

Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi les enceintes Focalet de partager avec nous noire philosophie "the Spirit of Sound'.Ces
enceintes de haute technicité intégrent les ultimes perfection-nements Focal en mafidre de conception de haut-parleurs
pour la haute fidélité et le home cinéma. Afin d'exploiter toutes leurs performances, nous vous conseillons de lire les
instructions de ce livret puis de le conserver avec précaution pour vous y référer ultérieurement.

Pour validation de la garantie Focal-JMlob, merci de nous retoumner la garantie jointe dans les 10 jours,

Période de rodage

Les haut-parleurs sont des éléments mécaniques complexes qui exigent une période d’adaptation pour fonctionner au mieux de leurs
possibilités et s'adapter aux conditions de température et d’humidité de votre environnement. Cette période de rodage varie selon les
conditions rencontrées et peut se prolonger sur quelques semaines.

Pour accélérer cette opération, nous vous conseillons ds faire fonctionner vos enceinies une vingtaine d*heures & niveau moyen, sur des
programmes musicaux standards mais chargés en grave. Une fois les caractéristiques de 'enceinte totalement stabilisées, vous pourrez
profiter intégralement des performances de vos enceintes.

Précaution importantes

Les enceintes sont vernies afin de présenter un état de surface irés résistant et faciliter leur entretien. Celui-ci se limite généralement
& un simple dépoussiérage & 'aide d'un chiffon sec. Si I'enceinte est tachée, nous vous recommandons simplement 'utilisation d*un
chiffon humide.

Ne jamais utiliser de solvants, détergents, alcools ou produits corrosifs, grattoirs abrasifs récurant pour nettoyer la surface de 'enceinte.
Ne jamais mettre en contact les haut-parleurs avec un liquide ou méme un chiffon humide ou peluchant.

Eviter la proximité d'une source de chaleur,

Accessoires

Les enceintes colonnes sont fournies avec quatre pointes de découplage en acier et quatre cénes en cacutchouc, & visser au besoin sur
les 4 inserts métalliques situés & la base de 'enceinte.

Ces pointes permettent d'assurer une frés bonne stabilité aux enceintes colonnes, notamment lorsque le sol N'est pas parfaiterment plan
ot lisse. Cette slabilité st essentislle pour que |'énergie fournie par les membranes des woofers soit intégralement restituée sous forms
de son. Les pointes fournies sont réglables en hauteur, de manidre & ce que les 4 pointes reposent uniformément au sol sans aucun
basculement. Lorsque [utilisation des pointes se révéle nécessaire, nous vous conseillons de placer entrs le sol et la pointe un élément
métallique (pidce de monnaie par exemple) pour ne pas rayer un carrelage ou akfmer un parquet,

enceinte peut &ire posée sur un pied optionnel congu spécifiquement pour elle.

21
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INSTALLATION

Choix de ['emplacement

Yos enceintes ont été &tudides pour restituer le plus fidalement possible toutes les formes de musiques ou programmes home cinéma. |
convient toutefois d’observer quelques régles simples pour optimiser leurs performances, garantir un bon équilibre tonal et une image
sonore réaliste.

Les enceintes devront &tre placées de fagon symétrique face & la zone d'écoute, de manigre & former idéalement un triangle
équilotéral avec celle-ci. || est néanmoins possible de faire varier ces distonces pour trouver le compromis idéal en fonction des
conditions d’aménagement particuliéres (fig. A).

Les enceintes devront étre placées & méme hauteur sur un méme plan herizontal.

Idéalement, e tweeter sera placé au niveau des oreilles de I'auditeur au point d’écoute habituel (fig. B).

Ne placez pos les enceintes trop prés d'un angle de lo piéce et évitez de trop les rapprocher d'un mur, Cecl aura pour effet
d’exciter certaines résonances du local et d’augmenter artificiellament e niveau de grave. A contrarie, si la niveau de grave ast jugé
insuffisant, on pourra tenter de rapprocher les enceintes des murs pour rééquilibrer le niveau de grave (fig. C).

Optimisation

Pour les perfectionnistes, nous donnerons une formule de positionnement optirnal ¢

Si Acest la distance du cenfre du boomer & la paroi la plus proche (sol ou mur), B la distance intermédiaire et C la distance la plus grande
(A < B < C), larelation B2 = AC définit la position idéale da I'enceinte {fig. D).

* Exemple 1 :
Le centre du woofer est & 40 cm du sal (B = 60 cm) (mini enceinte sur pied] il est dégagé du mur arrigre
de 50 cm (A = 50 cm), le mur latéral sera idéalement & 72 ¢cm (C = BYA = 72 em).

* Exemple 2
Le centre du woofer est & 30 cm du sol (enceinte colonne] (A = 30 cm), & 1 m du mur arrigre (€ = 1 m),

lo distence aux murs latéraux sera B =VAC = 54,8 em.

Branchements

Les connecteurs assurent des confacts fiables ef polyvalents, pour cébles dénudés (jusqu’a 4 mm de diamétre) ou des fourches,

| est impératif de respectar la polarité des enceintes. Le connecteur marqué "+" doit &tra connecté sur la sorfie correspondante de
[‘amplificateur, le connecteur marqué "-" sur la borne négative. Si cette condition n‘est pas respactée, I'image stéréo et la perception du
grave se dégraderont considérablement.



INSTALLATION

23



40kHz

20k

10k

3k

2k

500

9

: conditions idéales

OESIENED, ENGINEERED ANO MANUFACTURED BY FOCAL-IMLAB® IN FRANCE X

-

Lo ! 1
100 200

SERIAL NUMBER:
R N VRIS P S

INPUT

e Q«Oe

MAESTRO UTOPIA

CONTROL:

REGLAGES

/@f

\@

taires en tissus).

emen

r, siéges supp

ee,

tissus (eventl. cul

- Eléctronique neutre, ni trop claire ni trop feutr

, canapé en

quelque plantes

p

- Piece légérement amortie avec des rideaux fins, peu de fenétres, parquet bois avec un épais tapis entre les enceintes ef "auditeur,

Réglage ideal, dans des conditions idéales (courbe de réponse de I'enceinte linéaire (cf graphisme ci-dessus)

Réponse obtenue avec tous les cavaliers en position 2
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REGLAGES

réglage du niveau

Section grave :
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Réponse obtenue en position 3 : extréme grave accentué

Réglage pour :

- Pisce normale, 'extréme grave manguant & cause d’ondes stationnaontes annulontes,
- Murs en plaques de platre, obsorbant "extréme grave.

- Electronigue frés tendue.
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réglage du niveau
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100
: extréme grave atténué

50

10

- Electranique gonflant 'extréme grove.

Réponse obtenue en position 1
- Piace normale, murs durs.
- Céble rajoutant du grave,

Réglage pour :

26



-

REGLAGES

: réglage pente

Section médium
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: haut médium atténué

Réponse obtenue en position 1

Réglage pour :

:murs en briques, grandes surfaces vitrées,

- Pisce normale, avec faible amertissement général

sol sans topis.
- Elactronique & tendance présente dans le médium.
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©
©)

SERIAL NUMBER:

20«00
MAESTRO UTOPIA

CONTROL:

(®
(@

- Pigce normale, bien amortie : murs couverts de tapisserie épaisse, rideaux aux fenéfres, tapis au sol.

- Electrenique & tendance refenue dans le haut médium.

Réponse obtenue en position 3 : haut médium accentué
- Cables & la sonorité contenue.

Réglage pour :
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: réglage du niveau

Section aigUe

y
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Réponse obtenue en position 3 : aigu accentué

Réglage pour :

- Pisce normale, rideaux épais, sitges en tissus.

- Electronigues douces (tubes..

).

- Cables & forte capacité élactrique afténuant les cigus.
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: aigu atténué

- Pidce peu omortie, suface vitrée at rideaux fins.

- Electroniques claires.

Réponse obtenue en position 1
- Cables clairs.

Réglage pour :
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CARACTERISTIQUES

Maestro Utopia

Type Colonne bass-reflex, 3 voies 1/2

Haut-parleurs Sub grave 27 cm “W” & systéme de contréle damortissement (DCS)
Grave 27 cm “W”
Médiurn 16,5 crn “W* Power Flower
Tweeter |AL2 27 mm & déme Inversé en Baryllium pur

Réponse en fréquence (+3 dBj 35Hz - 40 kHz

Réponse & (-6 dB) 28 Hz

Sensibilité {2.83 ¥/1 m) 93 dB

Impédance nominale 4 Chms

Impédance minimale 3 Ohms

Fréquence de filtrages S0Hz/220Hz /2 200 Hz
Puissance ampli recommandée 80 - 600W

Dimensions {H x L x P) 1470 x 770 % 455 mm
Poids (unité) 116 kg

Conditions de garantie

En cas de probléme, adressez-vous & votre revendeur Focal,

La garantie pour lo Fronce sur tout matériel Focal est de 10 ans non transmissible en cas de revente, & partir de la date d'achat. En cos
de matériel défectueux, celui-ci doit &tre expédié & vos frais, dans son emballage d'erigine auprés du revendaur, lequel analysera le
matériel et déterminera la noture de la panne. Si celui-ci est sous garantie, le matériel vous sera rendu ou remplacé en "franco de port'.
Dans le cos contraire, un devis de réparation vous sera proposé.

Lo garantie ne couvre pos les dommages résultant d’une mauvaise utilisation ou d’un branchement incorrect (bobines mobiles brilées
par exemple.. .

En dehors de la France, le matériel Focal est couvert par une garantie dont las conditions sont fixées localement par le distributeur
officiel Focal de chaque pays, en accord avec les lois en vigueur sur le territoire concerné.

Votre produit Focal-IMlab a &é congu et fabriqué avec des matériaux et composants de haute qualité, susceptibles d’atre recyclés st réutilisés.

Ce symbole signifie que les appareils électriques ef électroniques, lorsguiils sont arrivés en fin de vie, doivent &fre &liminés séparément des

ordures ménagéres. Veulllez rapporter cef appareil & lo déchefterie communale ou & un cenfre de recycloge. Yous contribuez ainsi @ la
B oréceration de lPenvironnement. 31
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Focal-JMlab® - BP 374 - 108, rue de '"Avenir - 42353 Lo Taloudigre cedex - France - www.focal-fr.com
Tel. (+33) 04 77 43 57 00 - Fax (+33) 04 77 43 57 04

Printed on recycled paper by a French printing-house certified "Imprim’Vert".

Due to constant technolegical advances, Focal reserves Its right to medify specifications without notics.. Images may not conform sxmctly to specific product.



INTERNATIONAL GUARANTEE

The Focal guarantee only applies if this page is returned to us within 10 days of

purchase, fo the following address:

Focal-JMlab - BP 374 - 108, rue de I’Avenir - 42353 La Talaudiére cedex - FRANCE

Model: Serial number:

Name of dealer: Town:

Date of purchase: Purchase price:

Your name: Age: Occupation:

Your complete address:

Your email address:

Details of your installation {brand, model):

n CD / DVD recorder: a CD:
m Tuner: m Satellite / cable:
m DVD: m Amp. Preamp. Receiver:

m Other elements:

Your decision for purchasing this Focal model was made according to:

Dealer’s advice |
Visit to an exhibition, show
Listening in auditorium
Reliability / Quality
Reputation

Guarantee

OOo0Oo0ofdao

Design / Finishes

OO0O00000a0d

Sound

In cose of purchase of new equipment, what were your former speakers 2

Explain in o few words why you choose Focal...

Friend’s advice

Press article

Already own Focal products
Documentation

French produce

Quality / Price ratfio

Other

Further comments:

The information given on this page will remain confidential.
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GARANTIE FRANCE

Pour validation de la garantie Focal, merci de nous retourner cette page dans les 10 jours,

& l'adresse suivante :

Focal-JMlab - BP 374 - 108, rue de I’Avenir - 42353 La Talaudiére cedex - FRANCE

Modele : N° de série :

Nom du revendeur : Ville :

Date de I'achat : Prix de I'achat :

Votre nom : Age Profession :

Votre adresse compléte :

Votre adresse email :

Composition de votre installation {marque, modéle) :

u Graveur CD / DVD : aCD:
m [uner : n Satellite / céble :
= DVD : » Amplificateur :

m Autres éléments :

Yotre choix pour I'achat de ce modéle Focal s’est fait en fonction de :

O Conseil du revendeur O Conseil d’amis, relation
O Visite d’exposition, salon O Adicle de presse

[1 Ecoute en auditorium [0 Posséde déja Focal

[ Fiabilit# / Qualité O Coatalogues

[ Réputation O Matériel Francais

O Garantie O Rapport qualité / prix
[ Esthétique / Finition O Autre

O Son

En cas de renouvellement, quelles étaient vos précédentes enceintes acoustiques 2

Dites en quelques mots pourquoi vous avez choisi Focal...

Vos annofations éventuelles :

0|

3544050003439
Nous garantissons la confidentialité de ces informations. SCEB-080320/1




